force), the remuneration of M/s. Geeyes & Co., Cost & 
Management Accountants, (Firm Regn No. 000044) 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company as 
the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of cost records 
maintained by the Company for the financial year 2025-
26 at ₹5,50,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Fifty thousand 
only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of 
out-of-pocket expenses, be and is hereby ratified and 
confirmed”.

5.	 �To consider, and if thought fit, to pass the following 
resolution as an Ordinary Resolution to approve the 
appointment of M/s.

[...]

on August 12, 2025, had considered the recommendation 
of the Audit Committee and approved the appointment 
of M/s Geeyes & Co., Cost Accountant (Firm Registration 
No:000044) as the Cost Auditor of the Company for the 
financial year 2025-26 at a remuneration of ₹5,50,000/- 
(Rupees Five lakhs fifty thousand only) plus applicable 
taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act 
read with the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 
2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor is 
required to be ratified by the members of the Company.

[...]

members, SPNP has qualified Resolution Professionals 
and other well experienced professionals, with sound 

knowledge of Corporate Laws applicable to the Indian 
business environment.

The fee proposed to be paid for the secretarial audit for 
the financial year ending March 31, 2026, is ₹1,25,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand only) plus 
applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses. The proposed 
fee is exclusive of costs for other permitted services which 
could be availed by the Company from the firm.

The fees for remaining tenure would be fixed by the Board 
of Directors or any committees thereof of the Company,